
Agenda Summary 
October 22, 2025 

Agenda Item No. B-3 
FY’27 Preliminary Budget Discussion 

Summary: This time has been set aside for the Manager to provide the Selectboard with a 
preliminary assessment of macro anticipated fiscal demands likely to impact the FY’27 Budget 
and to receive input from the Selectboard prior to preparing the draft budget for your 
consideration.  

Revenues 

Sales Tax – The Town budgeted $1,055,752 for FY26. The FY’25 actual was $1,454,538. Also, 
the change from retaining 70% to 75% of local option taxes receipts is estimated to bring in an 
additional $100,000 +/- of sales local option tax revenue. Based on this, staff anticipate 
budgeting $1,500,000 for FY’27, an increase of $444,248. 

Grand List – The Town Appraiser’s preliminary estimate of Grand List growth is 1%, which 
would provide an estimated $122,290 in new revenue when applying the FY’26 municipal tax 
rate. See memo enclosed. 

Combined these sources are anticipated to provide $566,538+/- in new revenue.  

Expenditures 

COLA – The CPI-U is at 3.3% as of August 2025. Wages are tied to the CPI-U as of October, 
status quo impact for payroll is $137,000. 

Health Insurance – Blue Cross Blue Shield rate increase is 10.1% for CY 26, status quo impact 
for this benefit is $156,000. 

Personnel – The Stowe Police Association Agreement expires on 6/30/26 and the IBEW 
Agreement expires on 6/30/27. There continues to be a shortage in supply of officers, which is 
driving increase in wages. Also, demands from other levels of government and from within the 
community continue to stress our personnel resources.  

Staffing Requests 

The Manager has received the following additional staffing requests, and the Department Heads 
will be in attendance at the meeting to answer questions the Selectboard may have: 

Fire & Rescue – Full-time Fire/Rescue Personnel ($142,220 +/- each). Need for 2 additional 
full-time staff based on surety of service and filling shifts. See memo from Chief Webster.  

Planning & Zoning – Zoning Assistant/Enforcement Officer ($100,000 +/-). This position will 
help meet current demand and assist with meeting future obligations if the community continues 



to enact new regulations. Ideally the short-term rental tracking and enforcement would be moved 
to this position. See memo from Sarah McShane, Stowe Planning & Zoning Director.  

Parks & Recreation – Personnel ($52,736 +/-).  Help meet the demand for ground maintenance 
by converting two part-time positions to one full-time position, add 4 weeks to seasonal 
schedule, increase part time hourly rates from $23.00 to $25.00. See memo from Matt Frazee, 
Stowe Parks & Recreation Director.  

Town Plan & Other Policy Impact: N/A 

Fiscal & Staff Impact: See above. 

Recommendation: This time has been set aside to give the Selectboard a macro preliminary 
look at the FY’27 budget and receive preliminary feedback prior to the presentation of the draft 
budget at your 12/17/25 meeting. No formal action is required at this time.  





















To reduce this vulnerability and support the growing complexity of development review while 
advancing community-prioritized projects, the Department respectfully requests consideration of 
adding one (1) additional full-time professional staff position as part of this year's budget process. 
In 2026, the Conservation Commission will begin the Mayo Farm conservation easement 
discussions, requiring additional professional and administrative support. The Planning 
Commission will conduct public hearings and advance an updated Town Plan to the Selectboard, 
incorporating recommendations and priority projects from the Stantec Traffic & Mobility Study and 
the recently completed Housing Needs Assessment. The DRB will continue to require substantial 
support to meet MAPA requirements, and the HPC will need ongoing assistance to maintain an 
effective design review process. Additionally, increased staffing resources would allow the 
Department to dedicate more attention to zoning enforcement, a responsibility that often gets 
delayed because it has no specific statutory deadline. 

To support this request, the Assistant Town Manager reviewed staffing levels in comparable 
Vermont municipalities based on factors such as population, grand list value, and number of 
housing units. His research shows that Stowe is consistently understaffed relative to similar 
communities across the state. According to the FY24 equalized education grand lists (the most 
recent available), eleven (11) municipalities have grand lists of at least $1.6 billion. Of these, seven 
(7) have at least four (4) technical staff in Planning & Zoning, and ten (1 O) have at least three (3).
Stowe is the only municipality with fewer than three (3) professional staff persons.

Municipality GLFY24 Population Housing Units P&Z tech staff 

Burlington $7,151,680,000 44,743 18,203 8 
South Burlington $5,732,280,000 20,292 9,181 4 

Essex $2,946,626,000 22,094 6,585 3 
Essex Junction $ 2,0S2,1n,ooo 10,590 3,156 3 
Stowe $ 5,005,394,000 5,223 4,066 2 
COichester $3,701,396,000 17,524 7,724 4 
Williston $ 3,410,901,000 10,103 4,653 5 
Shelburne $2,818,025,000 7,717 3,544 3 

Hartford $ 2,682,401,000 10,686 5,989 5 
Milton $2,520,323,000 10,723 4,213 4 

Brattleboro $1,866,080,000 12,184 6,116 4 

While Stowe has the lowest census population in this group, other towns like Shelburne and Essex 
Junction have fewer housing units. In reality, Stowe likely has closer to 5,000 housing units rather 
than 4,000, making it probable that Stowe also surpasses Milton. In terms of development pressure 
and application volume, Stowe is likely exceeded only by Burlington, South Burlington, Williston, 
and Colchester. 

Adding staff is critical to advancing new initiatives while meeting the Department's ongoing 
operational and statutory responsibilities. Even without new projects, additional staff capacity 
would provide essential redundancy, reduce organizational risk during vacancies, and ensure 
continuity of service during unforeseen events. With Stowe experiencing significant development 
pressure and visible change in recent years, supporting the town's comprehensive planning and 
development review programs will be increasingly important to preserve Stowe's character, quality 
of life, and unique sense of place. I look forward to discussing our ongoing staffing challenges with 
members of the Selectboard on October 22nd and will gladly answer any questions, comments, or 
concerns you may have. 



To: Charles Safford, Town Manager 

From: Matt Frazee, Stowe Parks & Recreation Director 

Date: 10/22/25 

Re: FY’27 Parks Staffing Request 

The Parks Department is currently comprised of four year-round employees, (one of the 
positions is split between the Arena in the winter and Parks in the summer), four full-time 
seasonal employees May-Oct (960 hours) and one part-time seasonal May – Aug (528 hours).  
Staff are proposing to add a full-time, year-round position, eliminate two seasonals, and 
increase two seasonals from May-Oct to April-Oct (24 weeks to 28 weeks). 
 
CURRENT FY26: 

Recreation Superintendent   DANFORTH  DAVID A. 
                                    

2,080  

Parks Laborer HEPBURN  ROBERT D.                                2,080  

Parks Laborer HELLER  SILAS T.                                2,080  

Parks/Arena WADDS, GRAHAM                                1,040  

 Laborer - 24 weeks   Laborer - May-Oct                                    960  

 Laborer - 24 weeks   Laborer - May-Oct                                    960  

 Laborer - 24 weeks   Laborer - May-Oct                                    960  

 Laborer - 24 weeks   Laborer - May-Oct                                    960  

 Laborer - 24hrs/week x 22 weeks   Laborer - May-Aug                                    528  

 Total Hours 11,648 
 
PROPOSED FY27: 

Recreation Superintendent   DANFORTH  DAVID A. 
                                    

2,080  

Parks Laborer HEPBURN  ROBERT D.                                2,080  

Parks Laborer HELLER  SILAS T.                                2,080  

Parks/Arena WADDS, GRAHAM                                1,040  

 Parks Laborer  New Year-round                                 2,080  

 Laborer - 24 weeks   Laborer - April-Oct  
                                  

1,120  

 Laborer - 24 weeks   Laborer - April-Oct  
                                  

1,120 

 Laborer - 24hrs/week x 22 weeks   Laborer - May-Aug                                    528  

 Total Hours 12,128 
 
 



The fiscal impact of the proposed changes are as follows:   

Changes     
Seasonal  Less 2 people  $ (56,000.00) 
Full Time Add 1 person  $   96,000.00  
Seasonal  Add 4 weeks  $      7,200.00  
Seasonal  Add $2/hour  $      5,536.00  
 Total    $   52,736.00  

 

The seasonal positions have proven difficult to fill or retain with any reliability and often are hired 
with little skill or experience.  The current reality is that there are things that need to be done 
which are not getting done because we do not consistently have the required labor force and/or 
experience.  Examples are deferred maintenance, fencing repairs/replacements, and there have 
been years when we were not able to complete the annual goal of replacing boards on bridges.  
Another challenge we face is with three year-round full-time staff, they cannot take vacation time 
(ETO) during the winter months because they must be available for snow removal and it leaves 
Parks short-handed in the event of illness or injury.  This requires staff to primarily take their 
vacations during the summer months and leaves us without necessary experience and 
supervision.  Another year-round employee would allow for greater surety of service, reliability, 
and experience.  It would also provide another team leader to help supervise seasonal 
employees at the work site. Finally, it would also enable a shift in operations where certain 
duties could take place during late fall through winter months.  
 
Enclosed is a list of some of major work responsibilities of the Parks Department.  
 

 



 
 
Parks is responsible for the following:  
 

• Recreation Path 
• Quiet Path 
• Cultural Campus Lawn 
• Memorial Park 
• Chase Park 
• Thompson Park 
• Moscow Fields 
• Sunset Rock 
• Mayo Farm Events & Polo Fields 
• Riverbank Cemetery  
• West Branch Cemetery 
• Old Yard Cemetery 
• Luce Hill Cemeteries 
• Sterling Cemetery 
• Top Notch Cemetery 
• Public Safety Building Grounds 
• Water Department Grounds 

 
This involves mowing up to approximately 150 acres per week during peak mowing times. This 
takes approximately 6,500 employee hours annually. Additionally, trash collection takes 
approximately 858 employee hours annually. 
 
Snow removal of parking lots and sidewalks takes approximately 4,400 total employee hours 
annually (based on 100 snow removal days). Parks is also responsible for clearing 165 fire 
hydrants. 
 
There are 25 +/- cemetery burials per year requiring 568 +/- employee hours per year. 
 
Parks also completes miscellaneous tasks such as cutting trees, knotweed removal, general 
parks building maintenance, replacing bridge decks, equipment maintenance, fence 
maintenance, bench and picnic tables maintenance, etc.  
 
 




